IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CHEVRON USA INCORPORATED, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana, et al., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF FORMER GOVERNOR JOHN BEL EDWARDS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

CHRISTOPHER MEYER EARTHJUSTICE 48 Wall Street Fifteenth Floor New York, NY 10005 CAROLINE A. FLYNN

Counsel of Record

EARTHJUSTICE

1001 G Street NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 667-4500 cflynn@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT5
I. These Lawsuits Seek Remedies For Modern-Day Permitting Violations, Not Petitioners' Wartime Activities
II. Congress Did Not Abrogate This Court's Causal- Nexus Requirement In 20118
A. The Removal Clarification Act Broadened The Federal-Officer Removal Statute In A Different And Unrelated Respect8
B. At Most, This Court Should Interpret The 2011 Amendment To Reinforce The Causal- Nexus Requirement20
III. Alternatively, Petitioners Were Not "Acting Under" A Federal Officer In Producing Crude Oil23
CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl, 570 U.S. 637 (2013)15
Baker v. Atlantic Richfield Co., 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020)
Bennett v. MIS Corp., 607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010)27
Betzner v. Boeing Co., 910 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2018)26
BNSF Railway Co. v. Loos, 586 U.S. 310 (2019)15
Board of Cnty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc., 25 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)27
Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams, 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995)16
California Div. of Labor Standards Enf't v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc., 519 U.S. 316 (1997)21
Colorado v. Symes, 286 U.S. 510 (1932)
Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund, 583 U.S. 416 (2018)

Page(s)
DeFiore v. SOC LLC, 85 F.4th 546 (9th Cir. 2023)
Director of Rev. of Mo. v. CoBank ACB, 531 U.S. 316 (2001)12, 19
Fidelitad, Inc. v. Insitu, Inc., 904 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2018)24
Gay v. Ruff, 292 U.S. 25 (1934)9, 20
Georgia v. Meadows, 88 F.4th 1331 (11th Cir. 2023)20
Government of Puerto Rico v. Express Scripts, Inc., 119 F.4th 174 (1st Cir. 2024)27
Graves v. 3M Co., 17 F.4th 764 (8th Cir. 2021)24, 26
I.N.S. v. Stevic, 467 U.S. 407 (1984)
In re Commonwealth's Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Def. Ass'n of Phila., 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)
In re White, No. 10-185, 2010 WL 923400 (E.D. La. Mar. 10, 2010)

Page(s)
Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker, 527 U.S. 423 (1999)10, 21
Lindke v. Freed, 601 U.S. 187 (2024)
Maracich v. Spears, 570 U.S. 48 (2013)
Maryland v. Soper (No. 1), 270 U.S. 9 (1926)4, 10, 13, 22
Mellouli v. Lynch, 575 U.S. 798 (2015)21
Mesa v. California, 489 U.S. 121 (1989)
New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995)21
Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co., 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)
Parish of Parish of Cameron v. Auster Oil & Gas, Inc., 420 F. Supp. 3d 532 (W.D. La 2019)6
Plaquemines v. Riverwood Prod. Co., No. 18-5217, 2019 WL 2271118 (E.D. La. May 28, 2019)

	Page(s)
Plaquemines Parish v. Chevron USA, Inc., No. 22-30055, 2022 WL 9914869 (5th Cir 2022)	
Price v. Johnson, No. 3:09-cv-476-M, 2009 WL 10704853 (N Apr. 10, 2009)	
Pulsifer v. United States, 601 U.S. 124 (2024)	14
State by Tong v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 83 F.4th 122 (2d Cir. 2023)	24
United States v. Miller, 604 U.S. 518 (2025)	21
United States v. Tinklenberg, 563 U.S. 647 (2011)	23
Watson v. Philip Morris Co., 551 U.S. 142 (2007) 5, 7-9, 20, 23-	25, 27-28
West Virginia ex rel. Hunt v. CaremarkPCS L.L.C., 140 F.4th 188 (4th Cir. 2025)	•
Willingham v. Morgan, 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	
Yates v. United States, 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	15

Page(s) Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 1442
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)
28 U.S.C. § 1442(d)(1)12
42 U.S.C. § 1983
Act of Aug. 23, 1916, ch. 399, 39 Stat. 53210
Act of July 13, 1866, ch. 184, § 67, 14 Stat. 989
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 93810
Act of Mar. 2, 1833, ch. 57, 4 Stat. 6329
Customs Act of 1815, ch. 31, § 8, 3 Stat. 1989
La. R.S. § 49:214.22(3)
La. R.S. § 49:214.23(13)5
La. R.S. § 49:214.30(A)(1)
La. R.S. § 49:214.34(C)(2)6
La. R.S. § 49:214.36(D)6
La. R.S. § 49:214.36(E)6
La. R.S. § 49:214.36(J)

Page(s)
Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545 10-12
Other Authorities
H.R. Rep. No. 112-17 (2011)12, 16, 18-19
Jeff Adelson, Nola.com, Gov. Edwards Instructs Administration to Intervene in Parish Coastal Suits Against Oil and Gas Companies (Apr. 11, 2016), https://perma.cc/8VDT-DNTQ1
Louisiana Exec. Dep't, Proc. No. 43 JBE 2017, State of Emergency – Coastal Louisiana, at 1 (Apr. 18, 2017) (Coastal Emergency Proclamation), https://perma.cc/3XR9-KQYP2
Removal Clarification Act of 2010: Hearing on H.R. 5281 Before the Subcomm. on Courts & Comp. Policy of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (2010)
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a)29
Sabrina Wilson, Gov. Edwards Applauds the Approval of Restoration Plans for La's Fragile Coastline, Fox8Live.com (May 26, 2023), https://perma.cc/86KP-FM2Z
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The Mischief Rule</i> , 109 Geo. L. J. 967 (2021)15
